



## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

## **Legislation Details**

File #: 15-2888 Version: 1 Name: Renewal of Cook County Sheriff Child Support

**Enforcement Grant** 

Type: Grant Award Renewal Status: Approved

File created: 4/17/2015 In control: Board of Commissioners

**On agenda:** 5/20/2015 **Final action:** 5/20/2015

Title: PROPOSED GRANT AWARD RENEWAL

Department: Cook County Sheriff

Grantee: Cook County Sheriff Child Support Enforcement

Grantor: State of Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services

Request: Authorization to renew grant

Purpose: To provide child support services within Cook County

Grant Amount: \$2,449,724.00

Grant Period: 7/1/2015 - 6/30/2016

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

Most Recent Date of Board Authorization for Grant: 5/21/2014

Most Recent Grant Amount: \$2,711,260.00

Concurrences:

The Budget Department has received all requisite documents and determined the fiscal impact on

Cook County, if any.

Summary: The Child Support Enforcement program provides services within Cook County that improves child support collection. The responsibilities of the Sheriff's Office are to serve and execute within Cook County, and return all summons, subpoenas, writs, warrants, orders, notices of delinquency for income withholdings, notice of support obligation and decrees as may be legally directed. In addition, the Office of the Sheriff cooperates with law enforcement personnel throughout

Illinois and other states regarding Child Support Enforcement...end

Sponsors:

Indexes: THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County

Code sections:

Attachments:

| Date      | Ver. | Action By                     | Action  | Result |
|-----------|------|-------------------------------|---------|--------|
| 5/20/2015 | 1    | <b>Board of Commissioners</b> | approve | Pass   |